

No. 23-970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORPORATION, et al., PETITIONERS

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB, et al.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR FORMER SEC OFFICIALS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

CONNIE L. WANG
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
550 Hamilton Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301
(650) 461-5600

MORGAN L. RATNER
Counsel of Record
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7522
ratnerm@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Scierter Is A Critical Independent Element Of A Section 10(b) Claim.....	7
A. This Court Long Ago Recognized That Scierter Is An Essential Element Of Section 10(b) Claims	7
B. The PSLRA Ratcheted Up The Scierter Requirement For Section 10(b) Claims	10
C. The Scierter Requirement Remains A Critical Check On Section 10(b) Claims.....	13
II. The Decision Below Undermines Section 10(b)'s Scierter Requirement	17
A. The Ninth Circuit's Approach Conflates Scierter With Falsity	17
B. The Facts Here Illustrate The Flaws In The Ninth Circuit's Approach	20
Conclusion.....	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	10
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Anderson v. Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18-20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	7, 8, 14, 16
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Comshare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12, 13
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	4, 5, 8-10, 13, 15-16
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	14
<i>Meitav Dash Provident Funds & Pension Ltd. v.</i> <i>Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 1209 (10th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	10, 11

III

Cases—Continued:

<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	8
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023)	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	7, 14
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	13, 14
<i>Tellabs, Inc., v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	5, 10-12, 19
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	14

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	15
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)	15
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	8, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	5, 11

Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	8
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	15

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong. (1995)	10, 11
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong. (1995).....	10, 11

IV

Rule:

Federal R. Civ. P. 9(b)5, 11

Other Authorities:

4 Thomas Lee Hazen, *Treatise on the Law of Securities Regulation* (Nov. 2023 update).....15, 16

Richard A. Booth, *Deconstructing Scierter*, 16 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 1 (2021)12, 14, 15

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2023 Review and Analysis* (2024) ...16

Edward Flores & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2023 Full-Year Review* (2024).....14

Bruce Cannon Gibney, *The End of the Unbearable Lightness of Pleading: Scierter After Silicon Graphics*, 48 UCLA L. Rev. 973 (2001).....13

John L. Latham & Jenna L. Fruechtenicht, *Securities Regulation*, 48 Mercer L. Rev. 1677 (1997).....12

Eugene Zelensky, *New Bully on the Class Action Block—Analysis of Restrictions on Securities Class Actions Imposed By the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995*, 73 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1135 (1998).....12
